CHAPTER 305.

[H. F. No. 1057.]

AN ACT TO DETACH CERTAIN TERRITORY FROM INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NUMBER ONE (1), IN THE COUNTY OF REDWOOD, AND ATTACH THE SAME TO SCHOOL DISTRICT NUMBER SIXTY-NINE (69), FOR SCHOOL PURPOSES.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota :

SECTION 1. That the west half($\frac{1}{2}$) of the northeast quarter ($\frac{1}{2}$) and the southeast quarter ($\frac{1}{2}$) of the northwest quarter ($\frac{1}{2}$) of section thirtytwo (32), township one hundred and thirteen (113) of range thirtyfive (35), in the county of Redwood, be and are hereby detached from independent school district number one (1) of said county, and attached to common school district number sixty-nine (69) for all school purposes.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 13, 1891.

CHAPTER 306.

[H. F. No. 503.]

AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE COUNTY AUDITOR OF THE COUNTY OF RENVILLE TO LEVY A TAX ON SCHOOL DISTRICT NUMBER ELEVEN (11), IN SAID COUNTY, FOR MONEY COLLECTED FROM SCHOOL DISTRICT NUMBER ONE HUNDRED AND EIGHT (108), IN SAID COUNTY, AFTER THAT PORTION OF SAID DISTRICT ONE HUNDRED AND EIGHT (108) FROM WHICH SAID TAX WAS COL-LECTED WAS SET OFF FROM SAID DISTRICT NUMBER ELEVEN (11), AND TO AUTHORIZE THE TREASURER OF SAID COUNTY TO PAY THE SAME OVER WHEN COLECTED TO SAID DISTRICT NUM-BER ONE HUNDRED AND EIGHT (108).

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the county auditor of Renville county, state of Minnesota, be and is hereby authorized to levy upon all of the taxable property of school district number eleven (11), in said county, the sum of one hundred and fifty-two and ninety-nine one-hundreths ($\$152 \frac{99}{100}$) dollars, and duly enter said sum against said district and the property therein upon the tax list of said county for the year A. D. one thousand eight hundred and ninety-one (1891), and said tax so levied shall be collected by the proper officers of said county, as other taxes are collected, this amount of money having been levied and collected as a tax for school purposes upon the taxable property of that part of said district number eleven (11), which was in January, A. D. one thousand eight hundred and ninety (1890), detached therefrom and made a part of school district number one hundred and eight (108) in said county; and the same having been paid over to the treasurer of said district number eleven (11) for the reason that the tax lists of said county for said year were completed and turned over to the treasurer of said county before said change in said district was made.

SEC. 2. Said money, when collected by the proper officers of said county, shall be paid to said school district number one hundred and eight (108) at the same time and in manner as other school money belonging to said district is paid.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 11, 1891.

CHAPTER 307.

[S. F. No. 437.]

AN ACT TO DETACH CERTAIN TERRITORY FROM SCHOOL DISTRICT NUM-BER EIGHTY-ONE (81), IN THE COUNTY OF RENVILLE AND STATE OF MINNESOTA, AND FORM A NEW DISTRICT OF THE SAME.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesola:

SECTION 1. Sections four (4), five (5), six (6), seven (7), eight (8), nine (9), sixteen (16), seventeen (17) and eighteen (18), and the north half ($\frac{3}{2}$) of sections nineteen (19), twenty (20) and twenty-one (21), in township one hundred and sixteen (116) of range thirty-three (33) west, in the town of Osceola, county of Renville and state of Minnesota, be and the same is hereby detached from school district number eighty-one (81) of said county, and formed and created into a new school district, to be known and designated as school district number one hundred and ten (110) of said county.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 9, 1891.